In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1988,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

A21

[%a)
[4°]

*AZHRSSYP*
01/11/2018 #189

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

ofslef2[28[2]1

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full f Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited

bold black capitals,

|

Liquidator's name

Fulf forename(s)

Paul

Surname

Stanley

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| C/O Begbies Traynor

Street I 340 Deansgate
|
Post town l Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode W ]_5—’— ITITW l— l_
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forenamed(s}

Gary N

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Lee

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | C/O Begbies Traynor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

angther liguidator,

Street [ 340 Deansgate
|
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Foscods Wi [ [4[cv] [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date |d0 F4—_ l('")_|§_ E’?W’?
i bl bl [ololi[s

r Progress report

O The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sianatare Q

Signature date l?ld‘]_ H_IE)_ E—FO—IT’?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard.

Contact name M ark Dyer

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address.

340 Deansgate

Manchester

Post town

|
|
|
|

M3 4LY

Lounty/Region

T

Country

le

Telephone

0161 837 1700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has heen provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XCWL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 4 September 2017 to 3 September 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidatcrs

Progress during the period

Estimated cutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

L U0D0O0DO0ODO0DUO0ODO0DC0OUDODCO

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 4 September 2015.

“the liquidators”, “we”, Paul Stanley and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
“our” and “us” Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” (i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than z right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited
Company registered number; 05622821

Company registered office: 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Former trading address: The Edge, Clowes Street, Manchester, M3 SNA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 04 September 2015
Date of liquidators' appointment: 04 September 2015

Changes in liquidator (if any): Nonhe



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 September 2017 to 3
September 2018.

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Graoss
Funds have been held in an interest bearing account. The sum of £44.56 has been received in bank interest in

this period.
PAYMENTS

Liquidators’ Expenses
The liquidators have paid expenses totalling £374.30. This is made up of IP Bonding (£67.50) and document

storage (£306.80).

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detaiis of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/mwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incured in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of trme spent on the case
since the date of cur appaintment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the pericd of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required te maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Time which has been charged to 'General Case Administration and Planning’ includes work of this nature,
together with tasks such as issuing standard letters, filing, photocopying, cashiering and billing.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals), This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of

periodic reports on the progress of the insclvency to creditors.

In this matter, the majority of time costs which have been charged under this category during the period covered
by this report correspond to the preparaticn and filing of the annual progress report.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors during the course of their time in office,
which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to creditors and
dealing with general queries from those creditors. When funds allow, the Insolvency Practitioner will make
distributions to creditors in accordance with the specified order of pricrity governing secured claims, preferential

claims and unsecured claims.

The time charged to this category of work during the period of this report relates to agreeing the claims of the
unsecured creditors, making further enquiries pricr to payment of the first and final distribution in this matter, and

making the distribution.

Other malters which includes_seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

in addition to the above categories, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when applicable
(whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced in the course of
the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent company's pre and post
insolvency tax affairs (including the submission of annual corpeoration tax returns), enter into litigation in
conjunction with appointed salicitors (usually applicable in instances where investigations have quantified a civil
action that was unable to be settled directly between the Insolvency Practitioner and the respondent) and
undertake travel where applicable (for instance to attend meetings incidentai to the progression of the

insolvency).

The time charged to this category of work relates to dealing with VAT enquiries, the submission of VAT and
corporation {ax returns and liaising with the former Receivers of properties owned by the Company and its
subsidiaries in relation to VAT deregistration.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detailed in the directors’
statement of affairs and the work we have undertaken in the course of the liquidation, are as follows:

Secured creditor

At the time of the appointment of the joint liquidators, Nationwide Building Society were recorded on the
statement of affairs as having charges against the Company in respect of an outstanding debt of £63,151,513.
Bilfinger GVA had been appointed as fixed charge receivers over Company property with an estimated value of
£47,000,000 resulting in a deficiency to the secured creditor of £16,151,513. The Nationwide debt was

subsequently assigned to a third party, Eden Investments 1 S.a.r.l.

Following the sale of the last of the Company's properties in 2017, we have agreed the unsecured claim of
Eden Investments 1 S.a.r.l at £11,848,704.10.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

The foliowing unsecured claims in the total sum of £36,687,495.04 have now been admitted:



Creditor Claim

Elian Trustees (Jersey) Limited £24 644 266.94
Eden Investments 1 S.a.r.l. £11,848,704.10
HM Revenue & Customs £194,524.00
Total £36,687,495.04

On the basis of realisations to date the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:

Secured creditor

The secured creditor's shortfall of £11,848,704.10 has been admitted as an unsecured claim.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detaiis of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2016,

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Dividends in the total sum of 0.00047 pence in the £1 have previously been paid to unsecured creditors as
follows:

Creditor Dividend

Elian Trustees (Jersey) Limited £11,582.81
Eden Investments 1 S.a.r.l. £ 5,5668.89
HM Revenue & Cusioms £ 9143
Total £17,243.13

Notice that no further dividend will be declared

We confirm that no further dividend will be declared in respect of unsecured claims as the balance of funds
realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 04 September 2015 by
reference to the time properly given by us as liquidators and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding
up and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, which is atiached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 4 September 2017 to 3 September 2018 amount to £11,495 which
represents 42.8 hours at an average rate of £268.57 per hour.



The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2;

m] Time Costs Analysis for the period 4 September 2017 to 3 September 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 3 September 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £46,500 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £48,850 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements
To 3 September 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £374.30.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidators remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no assets which remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case adrninistration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain receords to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. Further time costs in this matter will
include activities such as issuing standard letters, filing and photocopying in bringing this case to a close.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require Insolvency Practitioners to produce progress reports at prescribed
intervals and to subsequently preduce a final report of the Liquidation to be provided to creditors and



shareholders. Information must be filed by the Liquidators with the Registrar of Companies and they must
ensure that the case is adequately bonded.

Other_matters which _inciudes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

Final VAT returns will be required to be calculated and submitted to HMRC to recover any tax due to the
Company.

How much will this further work cost?

At this stage we would estimate that there would be no more than an additional £2,500 in our time costs to
conclude this matter.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Storage of company books and records — ¢. £300

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. Ve can confirm that we have

discharged our duties in these respects.
Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https.//www begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-nctice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact

us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors, but with the permissicn



of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in vatue of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximatety twelve months time or at the conclusiaon of the liquidation, whichever is the

sooner.

Paul Staniey
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 31 Qctober 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 4 September 2017 to 3 September 2018

Statement From 04/09/2017 From 04/09/2015
of Affairs To 03/09/2018 To 03/09/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
47 000.000.00 Leasehoid Land & Property NIL NiL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{63,151,513.00) Nationwide Building Society NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
46.727.56 Cash at Bank NIL 6828314
Sundry Refunds NIL 8,279.50
Bank Interest Gross 44.56 112.87
4456 76,675.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment & S of A Fees NIL 16.000.00
Liquidators' Fees 46 500.00 46 500 .00
Liquidators' Expenses 37430 37430
Statutory Advertising NIL 126 .90
(46,874.30) (57,001.20)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{24,644, 266 64) Elian Trustees (Jersey) Limited 1158281 11,582 81
{1.00) D Lockhart NiL NIL
BanksAnstittions 5,568.89 5,568 89
HMRC (VAT) 91.43 9143
(17,243.13} (17,243.13)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{40,749,153.08} (64,072.87) 2431.18
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 5,316.52
Bank 1 Cunrent 243118
Trade Creditors (5,316 52)

243118




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 September 2017 to 3 September 2018; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to these who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best
practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office hoider as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to aftocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance ciassifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Cafegory 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directiy
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party.

(4) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of boocks and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursernent) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge reiates;

(B) The following items of expenditure wili normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the

test of a Category 1 disbursement,

" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office hoklers in England & Wales
P
Ibid 1



+ Telephone and facsimile
s Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work

on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the
Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Pariner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly {o cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



00°005 Or

13 9JRp O} UMEID 533 O]

15T

00°]

04502

00588

3991 oy sbesoay

D0°SAF'LE

0B

00EL

3pRil s Aq jsoo 2w imoy

ropeil pms Aq snoy Moy

RIS o) k0L

wonednr

00 v’}

(33

2p|

EITe]

sbugeapy

SIPER 10 suorsep Bupeeg

RAYI} pUR SUOiSUSH

"UoqEBy Ne) ‘sBugasw
'SIOYPAID JO SUDISIDOD B s
FRRRI2U] YHUM S1aNRW IHE0

L ) URTIOND

i) [ o BTN

QLoD IONPAIT

ZL'DLE

[4]

BUORNGISp:

513yl

paindag

pue
‘{soefoidwa Buipniou)) suijgo|
T1IP3 [[R him Bulreeg

Bujpriz &y oy

Bupel|

Bujpey

FRMEIE J0 Ueeea 10} [Ba)

S1essk Aled piny e L o voguary

B82S 125K PUB SRuisng 'uedosg

0L Zr

05850

Uolales maq

SRR JO UCHRS|RaY

o) Pyl

sucpednesaul pue wOOo

suoyefinsasuy

FOREX I PUR BHTY
Attanpoti] Sl i Soumpctu 50f o)

<9

saRYR JO JUsweies pue Buioda) Aol

0Q0IE

00BLL'L

00Dl

00155

2INE9LD 2507

Buipuog pue Bupjueg

Juawuinddy

aspoesd
1884 pUT Sa[NY 10y AoUdhosi|
W) Y1 @sueidwa)|

Dot

v B3I NI 0y 0]

voneRsuILpY |

Bupiuerd aser)

Bumuejy pue)

UCHENSIULPY 35E) [2IedD

| Adejunjon SIOHPAID - IBUNE A [ElBURD) m.Ln:( Ejzuwum &dIS



00'00F '3 ¥ e 0) Lamip Tee Jejo |
ST 0'8E 000 00sth CO5il Ll 00E82 G'0LE 0G0 00'SEE ‘3 ol oy abesory
Laadd 00845 00'cEL 00's8L'3L 05°LLE'0b 00'to0's 0'LOr'e P5'552'8 optif u=ys Aq 03 swp 5o
Tize L) oS 0 L'2e 20T ‘apeib y)s Aq sinoy) [R1o)
R TR I e R ; b R topO 10} 0L
000 uogelsn
€5 602 03046'8 ek avL £z (4] £S XEL |
0c'0 Jaugy
0054 00012 7L 4] sbunaapy .E__-_o».__.k_..“”mu“_.ﬁﬂ
‘SIGUPRID 1O FUCIS|38p Bupjsas
FOUPAIS 0 8UOISIXED BUneag |  spn|aur yopm s1agew (Y0
sueanqEn
o) WS RIS I Bragen) 104 0|
FORIULICD SHYPAIT
LT'BEZ 0594211 BLE e 65 04 Vit L0k BIBUIGH poe mcu_.-n_:_n.ﬁ
‘{seeka|dwa Sujpnjau) 2(D;
00°8Y8 (2 (¥4 painag £0UPaI3 (| Y)im Bujpesg
i i - el doj ieL
Buipey) | BupeJ) |
7 ) SuaiE yo bageaspen Jof AL
000 #1888 Aured B L/sj, Jo unqueloy
Lb €61 00159 (A4 62 E0 S8{E3 12438 PUE ssauIEng ‘Auedosy
00 502 90 94T L zi uowaIRe QA0 SIFEE J0 UORREI|ERY,
vy : i £ o)
05'ET6'E i [ 4] suoneBnseau pue YOO SuOHEBaAL]
OV | doumvomig nroonpiecd s meay
05 '8£6°F 591 80 6Ll €0 ' £z SHRYE 10 Jwewsieis pue Buoda) ANy
69'6LE 05 0LE'L &% [N} 9¢ aInso]D) s58D)
99624 00°608'L 6EL §0L (44 30 z0 Supucq pue Bunjueg sty
29T 05869't 6% oz Wwauyurddy| 15 pue .-_._._.uﬁ.._”,qnuw:!ahﬂ_u
"+ s LG Rl vt j 4
. , . ity = £ | w tay Igﬁ
92 502 08°0Z0'pPL £'89 8 UDRSK|WPY!
Buluuey pue
Bupumd ese3|  uoHENS|UIWPY aTED HIMD|

STOZHBOT ) S1S070) o ‘GRBOASOL - vonERINDIT AIRIUNC A SIG}IpEIT) - 19UpEY jeieuag) eyd)y winijosds Gd|S



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 67.50 67.50 Nil
Services
Storage ReStore Ltd 377.60 306.80 70.80

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amountincurred

£
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 126.90
Bond AUA insolvency Risk Services 67.50
377.60

Storage

ReStore Ltd




